
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 19th October, 2017
6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Development Control Committee DATE - 19-10-17 Page 2 of 3

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 19th October, 2017 at 6.30 
pm

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of the Chief 
Executive’s Office by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  You can register to 
speak via the online agenda, or forms can be obtained for this purpose from the 
reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  
Forms are also available on the Council’s website 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3330/Request%20to%20Speak%20-
%20Developemnt%20Control.pdf .

A G E N D A

1. Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting.

3. Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4. Declaration of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act applies to 
them.

5. Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 9 - 10
To consider reports on planning applications for development permission:
a) APP/2017/0358 - Empire Business Park, Liverpool Road, 

Burnley
11 - 26

b) APP/2017/0412 - 9 Burnley Road, Padiham 27 - 36

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3330/Request%20to%20Speak%20-%20Developemnt%20Control.pdf
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3330/Request%20to%20Speak%20-%20Developemnt%20Control.pdf


Development Control Committee DATE - 19-10-17 Page 3 of 3

7. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 37 - 42
To receive for information a list of delegated decisions taken since the 
last meeting. 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Frank Cant (Chair)
Councillor Arif Khan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Charlie Briggs
Councillor Margaret Brindle
Councillor Trish Ellis
Councillor Danny Fleming
Councillor Sue Graham
Councillor John Harbour

Councillor Marcus Johnstone
Councillor Lubna Khan
Councillor Neil Mottershead
Councillor Mark Payne
Councillor Tom Porter
Councillor Asif Raja
Councillor Andrew Tatchell
Councillor Cosima Towneley

PUBLISHED Wednesday, 11 October 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee 28/09/2017 Page 1 of 4

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 28th September, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors F Cant (Chair), A Khan (Vice-Chair), C Briggs, M Brindle, T Ellis, 
D Fleming, S Graham, J Harbour, T Porter, A Raja, A Tatchell and 
C Towneley

OFFICERS
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Graeme Thorpe  Planning Team Manager
Janet Filbin  Senior Planner
David Talbot  Senior Solicitor
Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer

34. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marcus Johnstone, 

35. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 24th August 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

36. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 

The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy:

Mr Peter Harrison – APP2017/0301 137 Coal Clough Lane, Burnley

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Development Control Committee 28/09/2017 Page 2 of 4

RESOLVED  That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 
the minutes below.

37. APP/2017/0301 - 137 Coal Clough 
[...]
n, the development would not significantly affect the risk of flooding on-site or 
elsewhere.  The proposed development would comply with the objectives of the 
development plan and there are no material considerations which would outweigh this 
finding.

Recommendation:  Delegate authority to the Head of Housing and Development 
Control to approve the application following the receipt of confirmation from the 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) that they remove their objection to the 
application and subject to the following conditions and any further conditions 
or variation of conditions as recommended by the LLFA.

Conditions

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Loc1 (1:1250 location plan), 2017/27/PD01, 
2017/27/PD02RevB, 2017/27/PD03RevA, 2017/27/PD04RevA, 2017/27/PD05 

Page 22



and 2017/27/PD06, received on 25 July 2017; 2017/27/PD07RevA, received on 
25 September 2017; and, FIL1143/PT, received on 29 September 2017.

3. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:
i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors
ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials
iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development
iv. the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 
displays and facilities for public viewing where appropriate
v. wheel washing facilities
vi. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction
vii. a scheme for the recycling/disposing of waste arising from demolition and 
construction works.

4. Prior to the commencement of  built development, a scheme for the control of 
noise from the approved units shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The approved scheme shall thereafter be carried 
out and completed for each unit prior to it being first brought into use and shall be 
retained at all times thereafter.

5. The premises shall not be open for business and no machinery shall be operated 
nor any process carried out, no loading or unloading take place and no delivery 
vehicles be allowed to enter or leave at the approved units or any part of the site 
except between 07:00 and 18:00 hours Monday to Friday, 09:00 and 16:00 hours 
on Saturdays, and 10:00 and 16:00 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  

6. Unit 8 shall be used for purposes falling within Class B1(b), Class B1(c), Class 
B2 or Class B8 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes Order) 1987 
only and shall not be used for Class B1(a) office use apart from where an office 
use is solely ancillary to main use of the unit for the above named approved 
uses.

7. Unit 7 shall be used as a builders merchants (sui generis) for trade customers 
and the display of related goods for sale shall be restricted to the area as marked 
on drawing number FIL1143/PT and any retail sales to the public shall be 
ancillary only to the use of the premises for trade sales.

8. Prior to any development being commenced there shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping, 
which shall include indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land, 
and details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in 
the course of development, as well as details of new planting along the southern 
edge of the site, providing details of species, planting numbers, heights on 
planting, cultivation, staking and maintenance.

9. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the first 
occupation of any part of the approved development or its completion, whichever 

Page 23



is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged 
or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar 
size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written approval to 
any variation.

10. No development shall be commenced until a scheme for the means of protecting 
trees and hedges which are to be retained within and immediately adjacent to the 
site, in accordance with BS 5837 (2012), including the protection of root 
structures from injury or damage prior to and during the development works, has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
submitted scheme shall also provide for no excavation, site works, trenches or 
channels to be cut or laid or soil waste or other materials deposited so as to 
cause damage or injury to the root structure of the retained trees or hedges. The 
approved scheme of protection measures shall be implemented in its entirety 
before any works are carried out, including any site clearance work, and 
thereafter retained during building operations until the completion of the 
development.

11. There shall be no external lighting on any part of the development unless details 
of a scheme of lighting have been first submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Only external lighting approved by the scheme 
shall thereafter be installed at the site.

12. The external materials of construction to be used on the walls and roof of the 
approved development shall be as described on the approved plans unless any 
variation to this is otherwise first approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

13. No unit hereby approved shall be first brought into use until the car parking 
spaces, covered cycle parking and motorcycle parking spaces, have been 
installed and marked out and are available for use, as indicated on the approved 
plan.  The car parking, covered cycle and motorcycle parking spaces shall 
thereafter be retained and remain available for use at all times.

14. No unit hereby approved shall be first brought into use until electric vehicle 
charging points within its associated parking area have been installed with three-
pin 13-amp electrical sockets in positions as indicated on the approved plans.

15. There shall be no outside storage of any goods, materials, products or equipment 
at any part of the application site except in the case of Unit 8 where outside 
storage is permitted only in the positions as indicated and at a height not 
exceeding those as stated on the approved plans.

16. No development shall be commenced until details of  a surface water sustainable 
drainage scheme , based on sustainable drainage principles, and including 
details of water quality controls and a timetable for implementation, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
approved scheme shall be implemented and completed prior to the first 
occupation of either approved unit, and the approved drainage scheme shall 
thereafter be retained at all times.

Page 24



17. No unit hereby approved shall be occupied until details of a management and 
maintenance plan for the sustainable drainage system required by condition 16 
which shall to cover the lifetime of the development, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The sustainable drainage 
system shall thereafter be managed and maintained at all times in accordance 
with the approved details.

Reasons

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved 
plans and to avoid ambiguity.

3. In order to avoid nuisance to the occupiers of adjacent properties, in accordance 
with Policies GP1 and EW1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

4. To safeguard the amenities of nearby occupiers, in accordance with Policies GP1 
and EW1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

5. To protect the residential amenities of neighbouring properties, in accordance 
with Policy GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

6. A Class B1(a) office use would be unsuitable at this location due to its location 
away from  a town centre and would be contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework and to Policy EMP2 of Burnley's Local Plan - Submission Document, 
July 2017.

7. To ensure the satisfactory implementation of the proposal. The site is away from 
the town centre and is inappropriate for Class A1 retail use, in accordance with 
the National Planning Policy Framework and Classes GP1 and EW1 of the 
Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

8. To ensure the integration of the development with its surroundings and a 
satisfactory appearance, in accordance with Policy GP3 of the Burnley Local 
Pan, Second Review (2006).  The details are required prior to the 
commencement of development to ensure that provision can be made for the 
implementation of measures at the appropriate stage of the development 
process.

9. To ensure the satisfactory implementation of the approved landscaping scheme 
and the achievement of its objective, in accordance with Policy GP3 of the 
Burnley Local Pan, Second Review (2006).

10. To ensure the protection of trees and hedges which contribute to the character of 
the local area and its surroundings, in accordance with Policy GP3 of the Burnley 
Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

Page 25



11. To avoid excessive lighting adjoining a residential area and cricket pitch, in 
accordance with Policy GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

12. To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, in accordance with 
Policy GP3 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

13. To ensure adequate parking to cater for the needs of the development and to 
allow for travel to the site by means other than the car, in the interests of highway 
safety and sustainability, in accordance with Policies GP1 and TM15 of the 
Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

14. To encourage the use of electric vehicles in order to reduce emissions and 
protect the local air quality in accordance with paragraph 35 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the Burnley Green Infrastructure Strategy 2013-
2031.

15. To safeguard the visual amenities of the site and its surroundings, in accordance 
with Policies GP1 and GP3 of the Burnley Local Plan (Second Review) 2006.

16. To ensure the adequate drainage of the site and to reduce the risk of flooding, in 
accordance with Policy E8 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).   
The scheme is required prior to the commencement of development to ensure 
that the measures identified in the scheme can be carried out at the appropriate 
stage of construction.

17. To ensure that adequate and appropriate funding, responsibility and 
maintenance mechanisms are in place for the lifetime of the development, in 
order to ensure the appropriate drainage of the site and to reduce the risk of 
flooding, in accordance with Policy E8 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review 
(2006).

JF
9/10/2017

Page 26



Page 27

Agenda Item 6b



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Approval APP/2017/0412 
Gawthorpe Ward 

 
Full Planning Application 
Change of use from shop (A1) to Micropub (A4) 
9 BURNLEY ROAD, PADIHAM 
 
Background: 
 
The property is a vacant shop and is located in the middle of a row of commercial 
premises on the main road which goes through Padiham town centre. 
 
An objection has been received. 
 
Relevant Policies: 
 
Burnley Local Pla
[...]
 installed on the outside of the premises. 

 

Page 33



5. Prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved, a scheme for the 
storage and regular disposal of waste matter from the site shall be approved 
in writing with the Local Planning  Authority and thereafter the approved 
scheme shall be implemented at all times. 

 
6. The use hereby approved shall not begin until an assessment has been 

submitted for written approval to the Local Planning Authority which details 
the potential for noise emanating as a result of the use of the development, 
and mitigation measures (if required) to protect the amenity of occupiers of 
nearby noise sensitive properties. Proposed hours of operation shall be 
included within the assessment. Any approved noise mitigation measures 
shall be implemented prior to the start of the proposed use and retained 
thereafter. 

 
7. There shall be no smoking allowed outside the rear of the premises. 
 
8. The use hereby approved shall not operate outside the hours of 09.00 and 

23.00hrs Monday to Thursday, 09.00 and 00.30hrs Fridays and Saturdays and 
between 11.00 and 23.00hrs on Sundays.  

 
Reasons: 
 
1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

 
2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved 

plans and to avoid ambiguity. 
 
3. To avoid adverse impact of smell and odours on the adjacent occupiers in 

accordance with policies CF13 and GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan Second 
Review. 

 
4. To ensure that no disturbance is caused to the neighbouring occupiers of 

residential property in accordance with policies CF13 and GP1 of the Burnley 
Local Plan Second Review. 

 
5. In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with policy CF13 of the 

Burnley Local Plan Second Review. 
 
6. To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby/ attached properties in 

accordance with 
[...]

BURNLEY BB11 2HW

Proposed change of use of an industrial unit as 

a dance studio

APP/2017/0352  391      GLENCAIRN PADIHAM 

ROAD   BURNLEY BB12 6SZ

Erection of 2 storey block of 4 apartments in 

association with care home (Class C2) 

(re-submission of APP/2016/0304)

Withdrawn

APP/2017/0101  St Johns C of E School Burnley 

Road Cliviger  Burnley BB10 4SU

Proposed 1st floor staff room extension

Listed Building Application

Listed Building Consent Granted

APP/2017/0299  MONK HALL MONK HALL LANE, 

TODMORDEN ROAD BRIERCLIFFE  

BURNLEY BB10 3PJ

Proposed single storey side extension and 

alterations and demolition of exisitng garage 

and link extension

APP/2017/0361  21 HAMMERTON STREET   

BURNLEY BB11 1NA

Proposed minor alterations, and halo 

illuminated fascia sign,  in connection with 

change of use from A2 to A5 (Hot Food 

Take-away).

409/10/2017Date Printed:

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Deposited Plans and Applications
	6a APP/2017/0358 - Empire Business Park, Liverpool Road, Burnley
	17 0358 Empire Business Park

	6b APP/2017/0412 - 9 Burnley Road, Padiham
	17 0412 9 Burnley Road
	Relevant Policies:
	Burnley Local Plan Second Review


	7 Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation
	part 2 delegateds october 2017




Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee 19/10/2017 Page 1 of 7

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 19th October, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors F Cant (Chair), A Khan (Vice-Chair), C Briggs, M Brindle, 
D Fleming, S Graham, J Harbour, N Mottershead, M Payne, T Porter, A Raja, 
A Tatchell and C Towneley

OFFICERS
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Janet Filbin  Senior Planner
Amanda Rumbelow  Property Solicitor
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

42. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Trish Ellis and Lubna Khan.

43. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 28th September 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

44. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 

The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy:

Mr Andrew Turner – APP/2017/0412 –  Burnley Road Padiham



Development Control Committee 19/10/2017 Page 2 of 7

RESOLVED  That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 
the minutes below.

45. APP/2017/0358 - Empire Business Park, Liverpool Road, Burnley 

Full Planning application
Erection of building to use as builders merchants (sui generis) with associated 
external storage yard, landscaping, access and associated infrastructure and 
erection of an industrial building (Use Classes B1, B2 & B8)
EMPIRE BUSINESS PARK LIVERPOOL ROAD  BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Loc1 (1:1250 location plan), 2017/27/PD01, 
2017/27/PD02RevB, 2017/27/PD03RevA, 2017/27/PD04RevA, 2017/27/PD05 and 
2017/27/PD06, received on 25 July 2017; 2017/27/PD07RevA, received on 25 
September 2017; and, FIL1143/PT, received on 29 September 2017.

3. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout 
the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:
i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors
ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials
iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development
iv. the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays 
and facilities for public viewing where appropriate
v. wheel washing facilities
vi. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction
vii. a scheme for the recycling/disposing of waste arising from demolition and 
construction works.

4. Prior to the commencement of built development, a scheme for the control of noise 
from the approved units shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The approved scheme shall thereafter be carried out and 
completed for each unit prior to it being first brought into use and shall be retained at 
all times thereafter.

5. The premises shall not be open for business and no machinery shall be operated nor 
any process carried out, no loading or unloading take place and no delivery vehicles 
be allowed to enter or leave at the approved units or any part of the site except 
between 07:00 and 18:00 hours Monday to Friday, 07.30 and 16:00 hours on 
Saturdays, and 10:00 and 16:00 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  



Development Control Committee 19/10/2017 Page 3 of 7

6. Unit 8 shall be used for purposes falling within Class B1(b), Class B1(c), Class B2 or 
Class B8 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes Order) 1987 only and shall 
not be used for Class B1(a) office use apart from where an office use is solely ancillary 
to main use of the unit for the above named approved uses.

7. Unit 7 shall be used as a builders merchants (sui generis) for trade customers and the 
display of related goods for sale shall be restricted to the area as marked on drawing 
number FIL1143/PT and any retail sales to the public shall be ancillary only to the use 
of the premises for trade sales.

8. Prior to any development being commenced there shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping, which shall include 
indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land, and details of any to be 
retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of development, as 
well as details of new planting along the southern edge of the site, providing details of 
species, planting numbers, heights on planting, cultivation, staking and maintenance.

9. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall 
be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the first occupation of 
any part of the approved development or its completion, whichever is the sooner; and 
any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives written approval to any variation.

10. No development shall be commenced until a scheme for the means of protecting trees 
and hedges which are to be retained within and immediately adjacent to the site, in 
accordance with BS 5837 (2012), including the protection of root structures from injury 
or damage prior to and during the development works, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The submitted scheme shall also 
provide for no excavation, site works, trenches or channels to be cut or laid or soil 
waste or other materials deposited so as to cause damage or injury to the root 
structure of the retained trees or hedges. The approved scheme of protection 
measures shall be implemented in its entirety before any works are carried out, 
including any site clearance work, and thereafter retained during building operations 
until the completion of the development.

11. There shall be no external lighting on any part of the development unless details of a 
scheme of lighting have been first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Only external lighting approved by the scheme shall thereafter be 
installed at the site.

12. The external materials of construction to be used on the walls and roof of the 
approved development shall be as described on the approved plans unless any 
variation to this is otherwise first approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

13. No unit hereby approved shall be first brought into use until the car parking spaces, 
covered cycle parking and motorcycle parking spaces, have been installed and 
marked out and are available for use, as indicated on the approved plan.  The car 
parking, covered cycle and motorcycle parking spaces shall thereafter be retained and 
remain available for use at all times.



Development Control Committee 19/10/2017 Page 4 of 7

14. No unit hereby approved shall be first brought into use until electric vehicle charging 
points within its associated parking area have been installed with three-pin 13-amp 
electrical sockets in positions as indicated on the approved plans.

15. There shall be no outside storage of any goods, materials, products or equipment at 
any part of the application site except in the case of Unit 8 where outside storage is 
permitted only in the positions as indicated and at a height not exceeding those as 
stated on the approved plans.

16. No development shall be commenced until details of  a surface water sustainable 
drainage scheme , based on sustainable drainage principles, and including details of 
water quality controls and a timetable for implementation, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved scheme shall be 
implemented and completed prior to the first occupation of either approved unit, and 
the approved drainage scheme shall thereafter be retained at all times.

17. No unit hereby approved shall be occupied until details of a management and 
maintenance plan for the sustainable drainage system required by condition 16 which 
shall to cover the lifetime of the development, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The sustainable drainage system shall 
thereafter be managed and maintained at all times in accordance with the approved 
details.

18.  Prior to the commencement of built development, details of the boundary treatment for 
the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The development shall thereafter be carried out and completed in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.

3. In order to avoid nuisance to the occupiers of adjacent properties, in accordance with 
Policies GP1 and EW1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

4. To safeguard the amenities of nearby occupiers, in accordance with Policies GP1 and 
EW1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

5. To protect the residential amenities of neighbouring properties, in accordance with 
Policy GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

6. A Class B1(a) office use would be unsuitable at this location due to its location away 
from  a town centre and would be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 
and to Policy EMP2 of Burnley's Local Plan - Submission Document, July 2017.

7. To ensure the satisfactory implementation of the proposal. The site is away from the 
town centre and is inappropriate for Class A1 retail use, in accordance with the 



Development Control Committee 19/10/2017 Page 5 of 7

National Planning Policy Framework and Classes GP1 and EW1 of the Burnley Local 
Plan, Second Review (2006).

8. To ensure the integration of the development with its surroundings and a satisfactory 
appearance, in accordance with Policy GP3 of the Burnley Local Pan, Second Review 
(2006).  The details are required prior to the commencement of development to ensure 
that provision can be made for the implementation of measures at the appropriate 
stage of the development process.

9. To ensure the satisfactory implementation of the approved landscaping scheme and 
the achievement of its objective, in accordance with Policy GP3 of the Burnley Local 
Pan, Second Review (2006).

10. To ensure the protection of trees and hedges which contribute to the character of the 
local area and its surroundings, in accordance with Policy GP3 of the Burnley Local 
Plan, Second Review (2006).

11. To avoid excessive lighting adjoining a residential area and cricket pitch, in 
accordance with Policy GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

12. To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, in accordance with Policy 
GP3 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

13. To ensure adequate parking to cater for the needs of the development and to allow for 
travel to the site by means other than the car, in the interests of highway safety and 
sustainability, in accordance with Policies GP1 and TM15 of the Burnley Local Plan, 
Second Review (2006) and the National Planning Policy Framework.

14. To encourage the use of electric vehicles in order to reduce emissions and protect the 
local air quality in accordance with paragraph 35 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the Burnley Green Infrastructure Strategy 2013-2031.

15. To safeguard the visual amenities of the site and its surroundings, in accordance with 
Policies GP1 and GP3 of the Burnley Local Plan (Second Review) 2006.

16. To ensure the adequate drainage of the site and to reduce the risk of flooding, in 
accordance with Policy E8 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).   The 
scheme is required prior to the commencement of development to ensure that the 
measures identified in the scheme can be carried out at the appropriate stage of 
construction.

17. To ensure that adequate and appropriate funding, responsibility and maintenance 
mechanisms are in place for the lifetime of the development, in order to ensure the 
appropriate drainage of the site and to reduce the risk of flooding, in accordance with 
Policy E8 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

18.  To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, in the interests of the visual 
amenities of the area, in accordance with Policy GP3 of the Burnley Local Plan, 
Second Review (2006).



Development Control Committee 19/10/2017 Page 6 of 7

46. APP/2017/0412 - 9 Burnley Road, Padiham 

Full Planning Application
Change of use from shop (A1) to Micropub (A4)
9 BURNLEY ROAD, PADIHAM

Decision:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Drawing Nos: 01, 02, 03, and 04 received 22 Aug 17

3. For the avoidance of doubt, no brewing or other manufacture of drinks shall be 
carried out on the premises.

4. No music, singing or other forms of live entertainment shall be permitted outside 
the host premises nor shall any equipment for the reproduction of music and/or 
other sound be installed on the outside of the premises.

5. Prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved, a scheme for the storage 
and regular disposal of waste matter from the site shall be approved in writing with 
the Local Planning  Authority and thereafter the approved scheme shall be 
implemented at all times.

6. The use hereby approved shall not begin until an assessment has been submitted 
for written approval to the Local Planning Authority which details the potential for 
noise emanating as a result of the use of the development, and mitigation 
measures (if required) to protect the amenity of occupiers of nearby noise sensitive 
properties. Proposed hours of operation shall be included within the assessment. 
Any approved noise mitigation measures shall be implemented prior to the start of 
the proposed use and retained thereafter.

7. There shall be no smoking allowed outside the rear of the premises.

8. The use hereby approved shall not operate outside the hours of 09.00 and 23.00hrs 
Monday to Thursday, 09.00 and 00.30hrs Fridays and Saturdays and between 11.00 
and 23.00hrs on Sundays. 

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.



Development Control Committee 19/10/2017 Page 7 of 7

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.

3. To avoid adverse impact of smell and odours on the adjacent occupiers in 
accordance with policies CF13 and GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan Second Review.

4. To ensure that no disturbance is caused to the neighbouring occupiers of 
residential property in accordance with policies CF13 and GP1 of the Burnley Local 
Plan Second Review.

5. In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with policy CF13 of the Burnley 
Local Plan Second Review.

6. To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby/ attached properties in 
accordance with policies CF13 and GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan Second Review.

7. In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with policies CF13 and GP1 of 
the Burnley Local Plan Second Review.

8. To protect the amenities of nearby/attached residential properties in accordance 
with policies CF13 and GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan Second Review.

47. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

Members received for information a list of decision taken under delegation for the period 
28th August to 24th September 2017.


